Terms of Reference

SKIPTON BUILDING SOCIETY

Non-Executive Remuneration Committee

1. Purpose

The role of the Non-Executive Remuneration Committee is to set and review Non-Executive Director fees ensuring that these are appropriate to attract and retain high quality individuals.

2. Membership

Appointments to the Committee are made by the Board Nominations Committee in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.

The Committee shall comprise:

- · Chairman of the Board (as Chair of the Committee);
- · Group Chief Executive; and
- · All other Executive Directors.

3. Quorum

The Committee shall be quorate when attended by 3 members, including the Chairman.

4. Frequency of meetings

The Committee shall meet, at least, once a year, or on a more frequent basis as agreed by the Chairman of the Committee.

5. Secretary

The Society Secretary or their nominee shall act as Secretary to the Committee.

6. Reporting Responsibilities

The Committee shall report to the Board, at least, annually on the outcome of its review of Non-Executive Director fees, explaining how its conclusions have been arrived at.

7. Annual General Meeting

The Chairman of the Committee shall attend the Annual General Meeting prepared to respond to any member questions on the Committee's activities.

8. Duties of the Committee

The Committee shall:

8.1 Review Non-Executive Directors' fees including those for the Deputy Chairman and Chairs of Board Committees at least annually and within the terms of the Rules make recommendations to, and seek approval from, the Board for any changes to Non-Executive Directors' fees.

9. Annual Review

The Committee's terms of reference shall be reviewed, at least, annually with agreed changes presented to the Board for approval.

Skipton Building Society is a member of the Building Societies Association. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority, under registration number 153706, for accepting deposits, advising on and arranging mortgages and providing Restricted financial advice. Principal Office, The Bailey, Skipton, North Yorkshire BD23 1DN.

01/02/19 Ref: 313588 Page 1 of 1